
Our Ref JG
Your Ref HSC/JG
Date 23 February 2018
Please ask for Julie Gallagher
Direct Line 01612536640
Direct Fax
E-mail julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk

TO: All Members of Health Scrutiny 
Committee

Councillors : P Adams, N Bayley, M D'Albert, J Grimshaw, S Haroon, 
K Hussain, S Kerrison (Chair), O Kersh, J Mallon, A McKay, 
Susan Southworth and R Walker

Dear Member/Colleague

Health Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee which will be 
held as follows:-

Date: Monday, 5 March 2018

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members 
require briefing on any particular item on the 
Agenda, the appropriate Director/Senior Officer 
originating the related report should be 
contacted.

Notes:

Legal & Democratic Services
Division

Jayne Hammond LLB (Hons) 
Solicitor

Assistant Director of Legal & 
Democratic Services



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether they have an 
interest in any of the matters on the agenda and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting on any 
matters for which this Committee is responsible.

4 MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting held on the 18th January 2018 are attached.

5 URGENT  CARE REDESIGN  (Pages 7 - 24)

Dr K. Patel, Chair Bury CCG and Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer Bury CCG 
will provide members with a verbal update.  Presentation attached. 

6 HEALTH PROTECTION ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 25 - 118)

Lorraine Chamberlin & Anne Whittington will provide members with a verbal update 
at the meeting, report and presentation attached.

7 URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 



275

HSC.340 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

HSC.341 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HSC.342 MINUTES

With reference to minute number HSC.237 Adults Safeguarding Board 
Annual Report, Councillor Mallon enquired if progress has made with 
regards to the future scrutiny arrangements of the Adult’s Safeguarding 
Board.  The Principal Democratic Services Officer reported that a new Chair 
of the Adults Safeguarding Board had recently been appointed.  A meeting 
will be arranged between the Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the Board Chair in the near future to discuss scrutiny 
arrangements going forward.

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2017 be approved 
as a correct record.

It was agreed that further to the published agenda the items will be re-arranged.

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 18th January 2018

Present: Councillor  S Kerrison (in the Chair)
Councillors P Adams N Bayley, M D’Albert, J Grimshaw S 
Haroon, K Hussain, O Kersh, J Mallon, and R Walker

Also in 
attendance: Dr K, Patel, Chair Bury Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)

Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer, Bury Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG)
Deborah Yates Provider Relationship Manager
Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health
Marcus Connor, Head of Corporate Policy
Julie Gallagher, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Public Attendance:   4 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for 
Absence:

Councillors  A McKay and Susan Southworth

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



276

HSC.343 URGENT CARE UPDATE

Dr Patel, Chair Bury CCG and Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer, Bury 
CCG attended the meeting to provide an overview of the proposed plans for 
a new model of Urgent Care within the Borough.  An accompanying report 
had been circulated to members prior to the meeting and contained 
information about the context, the engagement and consultation already 
undertaken, the original proposal, the new proposal, the preferred model 
and the next steps.

The CCG Chair provided members with an overview of the proposals, 
proposals will include plans for a new Urgent Treatment Centre located at 
Fairfield General Hospital in Bury, running alongside the accident and 
emergency department; initially three integrated health and social hubs in 
Bury, Radcliffe and Prestwich, to offer a range of services, including GP led 
walk-in services.  NHS 111 service will remain and patients requiring urgent 
care will be advised to contact the GP in the first instance.

The integrated health and social care hubs will provide a range of services, 
initially it is propose that they will deliver:
 GP-Led (including nurse) Walk-In Services
 Urgent GP appointment requests
 Access to Bury patient notes (currently not available in WICs)
 GP Extended Working Hours appointments
 Wound Care Services
 Sign posting advice to other services 
 Social Care advice and services 
 Co-ordination of the other services to support patients in the 

community 

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised.

Members sought assurances in respect of mental health provision the CCG 
Chair reported that it is envisaged there will be access to mental health 
services within the new hubs.  

Responding to a Member’s question, the Chief Operating Officer 
acknowledged that the CCG have responded to public concerns with 
regards to the NHS 111 service.  The 111 centre is operated by Northwest 
Ambulance Service, the nearest call centre is based at the Middlebrook, 
near Bolton, clinical triage will be undertaken in Bury and calls will be 
forwarded to Bardoc, a Bury service.

In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Operating Officer reported 
that it is the CCGs intention to expand the number of HUBs from three to 
five to include sites in the north of the Borough and appropriate 
accommodation/premises is currently being sourced.  The CCG Chair 
reported that the HUBs will offer a holistic range of services, which will 
include, social workers, nurses, doctors and pharmacy services; staff will 
also be able to access patient notes.  The HUBs will be able to triage and 

Document Pack Page 2



277

treat patients will long term conditions, it is envisaged this will relieve 
pressure from over-stretched A&E departments.

Following feedback from the initial Urgent Care engagement exercise; the 
CCG Chair reported that there will remain a “walk in” facility at the HUBs in 
Prestwich and Radcliffe.

In response to a Member’s question the Chief Operating Officer reported 
that any member of the public can access the walk in facility at the HUBs 
and access treatment, however if follow up treatment or additional 
treatment is required if they are registered with a GP out of Borough they 
will be referred back to their registered GP.

The CCG Chair reported that existing services will remain operational until 
the new HUBs are established.  The staffing issue at the Prestwich walk in 
centre has now stabilised.  The CCG Chair reported that proposals rely on 
GPs identifying resources within their practices, working together to share 
staff, to help change and shape how services are delivered.

The Chief Operating Officer reported that the Urgent Care Centre at FGH is 
currently staffed by locums and out of area GPs, conversations are ongoing 
with GPs within the Borough in respect of them providing the support to 
provide the service.

Members of the Committee expressed their concern that the changes are 
proposed at a time of financial constraint and dire staff shortages in the 
NHS.  The Chief Operating Officer reported that there is a large financial 
challenge across the NHS, doing nothing is not an option, these proposals 
coupled with the development of the Local Care Organisations will be the 
most effective and efficient use of resources.

The CCG Chair reported that newly qualified GPs want more variety in their 
workload and want to work in wider teams with more opportunities to 
develop their talents and research skills; these new proposals will provide 
greater opportunities and will help to retain and recruit GPs.  

It was agreed:

1 Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG and Dr Kiran Patel, 
Chair Bury CCG be thanked for their attendance.

2 The Urgent Care Redesign public consultation will commence on the 
29th January 2018, for six weeks.

3 Representatives from Bury CCG will attend the next meeting of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee scheduled to take place 
on the 5th March and will provide an update with regards to the 
progress of the Urgent Care Redesign consultation.

HSC.344   CARE AT HOME SERVICE

Deborah Yates, Provider Relationship Manager, Bury Council, attended the 
meeting to provide members with an update with regards to the recently 
procured Care at Home Contract.  An accompanying report was circulated 

Document Pack Page 3



278

to members prior to the meeting, the report contained the following 
information:

 Why the change in Care at Home services is necessary
 Previous Contract
 New Care at Home Contract
 Progress made so far
 What is working well?
 What needs to work better and actions in place to address this?
 Future plans and priorities

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised:

In response to a Member’s question the Provider Relationships Manager 
reported that all providers are required to pay the National Living Wage, as 
well an annual uplift amount.  The contracts negotiated with the providers 
specify the monies that are to be paid for travel and mileage.  Regular 
audits are undertaken to ensure that staff receive these monies.  

Responding to a member’s question, the Provider Relationship Manager 
reported that that the Council has a very robust Quality Assurance team 
that undertakes an 
[...]
esting

• X-rays

• ECG

• Full diagnostic service • Full diagnostic service

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 21



Self Care

Healthy lives strong communities16

• Help the professionals by reducing demand

• Need to do much more work on this and all need to contribute

• Working with Local Authority and VCS

• But everyone needs to promote and support!

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 22



Format of the Consultation

• An online survey / paper copies are available 

• A public meeting will be held during the consultation period – details 
to follow

• Views can be sent to the CCG by letter or e-mail

• The consultation will run from Monday 29th January 18, for a period 
of six weeks (ending on Sunday 11th March 18)

Healthy lives strong communities17

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TITLE: Bury Health & Environmental Protection 
Annual Report

DATE OF MEETING: 5th March 2018

REPORT FROM: Lesley Jones

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Chamberlin & Anne Whittington

1.      PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

This is the first Health and Environmental Protection Annual Report for Bury and aims 
to provide a means of assurance for the Council in relation to its Health & 
Environmental Protection Duties. The report covers a wide range of work being done 
to safeguard the people of Bury from the hazards presented by communicable 
diseases and the environment.  The report highlights many areas of achievement and 
excellence in Bury and also provides recommendations for areas of focus in the 
coming year and beyond, to ensure we maintain a high standard.  

2.      INTRODUCTION

Health protection is an essential part of achieving and maintaining good public health. 
It involves planning, surveillance and response to incidents and outbreaks. Health 
protection prevents and reduces the harm caused by communicable diseases and 
minimises the health impact from environmental hazards such as chemicals and 
radiation. It also includes the delivery of major programmes such as national 
immunisation and screening programmes and the provision of health services to 
diagnose and treat infectious diseases.

3.      BACKGROUND

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 defines the new health protection duty of Local 
Authorities (LAs). The Act states that public health teams, on behalf of Directors of 
Public Health (DPHs) are responsible for a LA’s contribution to health protection 
matters, including responses to incidents and emergencies. Public Health England (PHE) 
is required to provide specialist support and has a complementary role to play. Both 
PHE and LA public health should work as a single unit when addressing health protection 

1

REPORT TO HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Document Pack Page 25 Agenda Item 6



issues. NHS organisations including NHS England and the local Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) have a legal responsibility under the NHS Act 2006 to mobilise resources 
to manage incidents and emergencies. They also have a legal duty to co-operate with 
LA public health teams in delivering local and national health protection priorities.

4. WHAT IS WORKING WELL?

 MRSA bacteraemia infections were lower than national rates and there none 
were assigned to Bury CCG in 2016/17.  The Bury Infection Prevention & 
Control (BIPCIP) Group works extremely well overseeing and managing 
Healthcare Associated Infections.

 Bury is performing well both regionally and nationally with regards to uptake of 
the flu vaccine and there are clear plans in place to ensure this continues to 
improve.

 Uptake of other vaccines is also generally good, particularly for the childhood 
vaccinations of MMR and 5-in-1.  

 Coverage of the cervical screening programme is above regional and national 
levels, which is good.

 HIV late diagnosis has reduced significantly in recent years and is now below 
national levels.

 Neighbourhood working embraced by assigning two Environmental Health 
officers to the trailblazer Radcliffe and Bury East Hubs

 Digital mobile working introduced in Pest Control to be rolled out to all 
Environmental health services

 87% of our Food businesses are broadly compliant and 68% have been 
awarded the highest Food Hygiene rating of 5 with only 5% having a rating of 2 
or less

5. WHAT NEEDS TO WORK BETTER AND WHAT ACTIONS ARE IN PLACE TO 
ADDRESS THIS?

 Bury has not yet achieved the Cervical screening 80% uptake target. We 
will continue to work with PHE and Bury CCG to increase uptake.

 We need to develop a better understanding of our local TB prevalence and 
ensure prevention and treatment are optimised.

 There have been issues with data collection for HIV diagnosis in women and 
this needs further exploration.

 Environmental quality issues around fly tipping, accumulations and nuisance 
continue to dominate the reactive workload and a new Environmental 
Quality strategy is to be implemented

 Food Hygiene inspections are increasingly being carried out by consultants 
as a result of job cuts within environmental health - there was a drop in 

2

Document Pack Page 26



total interventions in 2016 which has come to the attention of the Food 
Standards agency for monitoring in 2017/18.  We will continue to monitor 
and manage the situation as effectively as possible within available 
resources.

6. FUTURE PLANS AND PRIORITIES

Whilst we have good arrangements in place for Health & Environmental Protection, 
the standards being achieved are increasingly challenged by organisational change 
which causes disruption to established systems and processes, e.g. creation of the 
Locality Care Organisation and One Commissioning Organisation and by the on-going 
financial challenges which impact on capacity to deliver. A Transformation programme 
reviewing all aspects of Public Protection, Regulation and Enforcement across the 
Council is underway to meet challenge of maintaining protection of the public & 
environment whilst also delivering challenging savings targets.  This will include
[...]
ury 

from the hazards presented by communicable diseases and the environment.  This work is 

very varied and wide-reaching and is carried out so efficiently that we may often be unaware 

of its presence.  It covers our legal and moral duties and requires close working with partners 

such as Public Health England. 

This report highlights many areas of achievement and excellence in Bury that we can 

be very proud of.  It also provides recommendations for areas of focus in the coming year 

and beyond, to ensure we maintain a high standard.  On reading it, I hope that you, like me, 

will rest assured that we remain well protected from these threats, as a result of the day-to-

day hard work of the health and environmental protection teams. 

 

Highlights and Key Challenges: 

 MRSA bacteraemia infections were lower than national rates and none were 

assigned to Bury CCG in 2016/17.  The launch of E.coli bacteraemia monitoring in 

2017 requires careful consideration going forward. 

 Bury is performing well both regionally and nationally with regards to uptake of the 

flu vaccine and there are clear plans in place to ensure this continues to improve. 

 Uptake of other vaccines is also generally good, particularly for the childhood 

vaccinations of MMR and 5-in-1.  Future challenges are presented by the ever 

changing and expanding vaccination programme and ensuring standards are 

maintained. 

 Coverage of the cervical screening programme is above regional and national levels, 

which is good, but there is still some work to do to achieve the intended target of 

80%. 

 HIV late diagnosis has reduced significantly in recent years and is now below national 

levels.  There have been issues with data collection for HIV diagnosis in women and 

this needs further exploration. 

 Neighbourhood working embraced by assigning two Environmental Health Officers to 

the trailblazer Radcliffe and Bury East Hubs. 

 Digital mobile working introduced in Pest Control to be rolled out to all 

environmental health services. 

Document Pack Page 30



 
 

2 
 

 Environmental quality issues around fly tipping, accumulations and nuisance 

continue to dominate the reactive workload and a new Environmental Quality 

strategy is to be implemented. 

 Food hygiene inspections are increasingly being carried out by consultants as a result 

of job cuts within environmental health - there was a drop in total interventions in 

2016 which has come to the attention of the Food Standards Agency for monitoring 

in 2017/18. 

 87% of our food businesses are broadly compliant and 68% have been awarded the 

highest Food Hygiene rating of 5, with only 5% having a rating of 2 or less. 

 Air quality is a priority in Greater Manchester and Bury will continue to work with 

Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM) and other GM Councils to deliver the GM 

Air Quality Action Plan 2016-2020, the GM Climate Change and Low Emissions 

Strategy Implementation plan 2016-2020 and develop a local Action Plan in response 

to DEFRA identifying Bury and 6 other GM areas, as likely not to meet EU nitrogen 

dioxide targets in the next 3 years. 

 

Lesley Jones 

Director of Public Health 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 31



 
 

3 
 

Acknowledgements 

 

Authors: 

 

Anne Whittington 

Lorraine Chamberlin 

 

This report would not have been possible without contributions from the following people, to whom 

we are very grateful: 

 

Gary Brown 

Natasha Franklin 

Jon Hobday  

Chris Horth 

Steve Hoyle 

Felicity Keeling 

Julie Parker 

Shenna Paynter 

Michelle Foxcroft 

Laura Spencer  

Document Pack Page 32



 
 

4 
 

Table of Contents 
Acknowledgements...................................................................................................................... 3 

 

Health Protection .......................................................................................................
[...]
an immunodeficiency virus (HIV) .............................................................................. 48 

14.0 Chlamydia....................................................................................................................... 52 

15.0 Other STIs ....................................................................................................................... 53 

16.0 Sexually Transmitted Infections: Recommendations ........................................................ 54 

 

Environmental Protection ...................................................................................................... 57 

17.0 Introduction ................................................................................................................... 57 

18.0 Emergency Planning & Major Incident Response .............................................................. 60 

19.0 Food Hygiene .................................................................................................................. 66 

20.0 Health and Safety at Work .............................................................................................. 68 

21.0 Air Quality ...................................................................................................................... 70 

 

References ................................................................................................................................. 76 

Appendix 1 ................................................................................................................................ 78 

 

Document Pack Page 33



 
 

5 
 

Health Protection 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Health protection is an essential part of achieving and maintaining good public 

health. It involves planning, surveillance and response to incidents and outbreaks. Health 

protection prevents and reduces the harm caused by communicable diseases and minimises 

the health impact from environmental hazards such as chemicals and radiation. It also 

includes the delivery of major programmes such as national immunisation and screening 

programmes and the provision of health services to diagnose and treat infectious diseases. 

1.1.2 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 defines the new health protection duty of Local 

Authorities (LAs). The Act states that public health teams, on behalf of Directors of Public 

Health (DPHs) are responsible for a LA’s contribution to health protection matters, including 

responses to incidents and emergencies. Public Health England (PHE) is required to provide 

specialist support and has a complementary role to play. Both PHE and LA public health should 

work as a single unit when addressing health protection issues. NHS organisations including 

NHS England and the local Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) have a legal responsibility 

under the NHS Act 2006 to mobilise resources to manage incidents and emergencies. They 

also have a legal duty to co-operate with LA public health teams in delivering local and 

national health protection priorities. 

1.1.3 The key roles necessary to provide effective health protection include: -  

 planning and responding to incidents and emergencies; 

 carrying out surveillance of communicable and notifiable diseases;  

 reducing the negative impacts of communicable and non-communicable 

diseases including preventing infection and infectious diseases;  

 minimising the health impact of environmental hazards;  

 reducing premature mortality and morbidity by improving environmental 

sustainability.  

  

Document Pack Page 34



 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 35



 
 

7 
 

Infection Prevention & Control 

2.0 Introduction & Overview 

2.1  Background 

2.1.1 A substantial role of health protection involves working to prevent and control the 

spread of infection among the population.  This can occur in the community and in health and 

social care settings.  Communicable d

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 5 March 2018

Present: Councillor Kerrison (in the Chair)
Councillors N Bayley, M D'Albert, S Haroon, K Hussain, 
O Kersh, J Mallon, A McKay, Susan Southworth and R Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor P Adams and Councillor J Grimshaw

HSC.416 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

HSC.417 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

HSC.418 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

HSC.419 MINUTES 

HSC.420 URGENT  CARE REDESIGN 

Councillors  P Adams and J Grimshaw

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2017 be approved as 
a correct record.



Health Scrutiny Committee, 5 March 2018

2

Dr Patel, Chair Bury CCG and Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG 
attended the meeting to provide an overview of the proposed plans for a new 
model of Urgent Care within the Borough.  An accompanying report had been 
circulated to members prior to the meeting.

The CCG Chair provided members with an overview of the proposals, 
proposals will include plans for a new Urgent Treatment Centre located at 
Fairfield General Hospital in Bury, running alongside the accident and 
emergency department; initially three integrated health and social hubs in 
Bury, Radcliffe and Prestwich, to offer a range of services, including GP led 
walk-in services.  NHS 111 service will remain and patients requiring urgent 
care will be advised to contact the GP in the first instance.

The integrated health and social care hubs will provide a range of services, 
initially it is propose that they will deliver:

 GP-Led (including nurse) Walk-In Services
 Urgent GP appointment requests
 Access to Bury patient notes (currently not available in WICs)
 GP Extended Working Hours appointments
 Wound Care Services
 Sign posting advice to other services 
 Social Care advice and services 
 Co-ordination of the other services to support patients in the community 

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised.

Members discussed the lack of public confidence in the 111 national phone 
triage service.  Dr Patel reported the use of the 111 number is encouraged 
nationally, however following feedback from the engagement phase, the 
proposals have been altered to include a local GP number. 

The Chief Operating Officer clarified that the new health and social care 
integrated hubs will be staffed by a multi-disciplinary team and still include a 
walk in service.

Responding to members concerns in respect of navigating the new system, 
the CCG Chair reported that the Integrated Hubs will benefit those in the 
Borough that are elderly or living with a long term conditions.  A number of 
different services will be provided in the same place thus reducing the need 
to attend multiple appointments at multiple venues.

In response to a Members question, the CCG Chair reported that it is 
envisaged that between 30 and 40% of patient traffic will be diverted from 
A&E to the new Urgent Treatment Centre.  Similar facilities will be available 
at North Manchester General Hospital and Bolton Hospital.



Health Scrutiny Committee, 5 March 2018

3

HSC.421 HEALTH PROTECTION ANNUAL REPORT 

Health protection is an essential part of achieving and maintaining good 
public health. It involves planning, surveillance and response to incidents and 
outbreaks. Health protection prevents and reduces the harm caused by 

The CCG Chair reported that the services provided at the Integrated Hubs 
will be different to those currently provided at the Walk in Centres, 
information will be provided to those patients that could have been seen 
elsewhere (eg a pharmacy) as to the most appropriate facility for their 
condition. 

Members expressed their concerns in respect of problems with GP 
recruitment and availability of GP appointments.  Responding to those 
concerns the Chief Operating Officer reported that GPs will be encouraged to 
work differently and collaboratively.  The CCG Chair reported that the service 
needs to be delivered differently and as part of Multi-disciplinary teams to 
create resilience in the system.  

In response to a question from the Chair, the Chief Operating Officer 
reported that some capital monies will be required to deliver the changes to 
the Urgent Care system.  

The Chief Operating Officer reported that the measure of the success of the 
urgent care redesign proposals will be reduced attendances at A&E and 
consistent achievement of the 4 hour waiting target.

The proposed changes were part of the Locality Plan submission which were 
submitted to the GM devolution team. 

  
It was agreed:

1. That Dr Kiran Patel, Chair of Bury Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer Bury Clinical Commissioning Group be 
thanked for their attendance.
2. That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee support the Urgent 
Care Redesign proposals as presented by Bury Clinical Commissioning Group.

Lorraine Chamberlin Head of Health and Environmental Protection
A Whittington, Public Health Register attended the meeting to provide 
members with an overview of the health protection annual report.

The Head of Health and Environmental Protection reported that this is the 
first Health and Environmental Protection Annual Report for Bury and aims to 
provide a means of assurance for the Council in relation to its Health and 
Environmental Protection Duties. The report covers work being undertaken to 
safeguard the people of Bury from the hazards presented by communicable 
diseases and the environment.  The report highlights many areas of 
achievement and excellence in Bury and also provides recommendations for 
areas of focus in the coming year and beyond, to ensure we maintain a high 
standard. 



Health Scrutiny Committee, 5 March 2018

4

communicable diseases and minimises the health impact from environmental 
hazards such as chemicals and radiation. It also includes the delivery of 
major programmes such as national immunisation and screening 
programmes and the provision of health services to diagnose and treat 
infectious diseases.

Key areas of achievement:

 MRSA bacteraemia infections were lower than national rates and there none were 
assigned to Bury CCG in 2016/17.  

 Bury is performing well both regionally and nationally with regards to uptake of the 
flu vaccine

 Uptake of other vaccines is also generally good, particularly for the childhood 
vaccinations of MMR and 5-in-1.  

 Coverage of the cervical screening programme is above regional and national 
levels, which is good.

 HIV late diagnosis has reduced significantly in recent years and is now below 
national levels.

 Neighbourhood working embraced by assigning two Environmental Health officers 
to the trailblazer Radcliffe and Bury East Hubs

 Digital mobile working introduced in Pest Control to be rolled out to all 
Environmental health services

 87% of our Food businesses are broadly compliant and 68% have been awarded 
the highest Food Hygiene rating of 5 with only 5% having a rating of 2 or less

Recommendations for action:

 Bury has not yet achieved the cervical screening 80% uptake target. We will 
continue to work with PHE and Bury CCG to increase uptake.

 We need to develop a better understanding of our local TB prevalence and ensure 
prevention and treatment are optimised.

 There have been issues with data collection for HIV diagnosis in women and this 
needs further exploration.

 Environmental quality issues around fly tipping, accumulations and nuisance 
continue to dominate the reactive workload and a new Environmental Quality 
strategy is to be implemented.

 Food hygiene inspections are increasingly being carried out by consultants as a 
result of job cuts within environmental health - there was a drop in total 
interventions in 2016 which has come to the attention of the Food Standards 
Agency for monitoring in 2017/18.  We will continue to monitor and manage the 
situation as effectively as possible within available resources.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised:

In response to a Member’s question the Head of Health and Environmental Protection 
reported that the Food Standards Agency is in the process of changing the regulatory 
system in respect of food hygiene ratings.  It is envisaged a system of self-regulation 
for those premises at low risk will be developed freeing up officer time to concentrate 
on premises that are deemed high risk.  



Health Scrutiny Committee, 5 March 2018

5

In respect of failure to meet air pollution targets, the Head of Health and 
Environmental Protection reported that the pollution results from the monitoring sites 
are not meaningful at the moment.  The solutions however will depend on members 
of the public using their cars less, future charging to enter the town but these 
solutions are not political palatable at the current time.  

In response to a Member’s question the Public Health Register reported that the 
national guidance would dictate who within the population receives cancer screening 
as well as other defined vaccinations.  

The Head of Health and Environmental Protection reported that the members of her 
team are in the process of putting together a pack for Councillors with regards to 
how to deal with fly tipping.   

Responding to a concern raised by the Chair in respect of the higher than average 
rates of Tuberculosis (TB) in the Borough, the Head of Health and Environmental 
Protection reported that the rates of TB in Greater Manchester are high, work is 
underway at a GM level to identify the reasons why.

In response to a Member’s question in respect of infection and prevention control 
audits within Care Homes; the Head of Health and Environmental Protection reported 
that her officers would work with other partner agencies including the Care Quality 
Commission and quality assurance staff within the Council to address these issues.

In response to a Member’s question, the Public Health Register reported that there 
are a number of reasons as to why parents do not vaccinate their children.  This 
could be due to chaotic lifestyles, allergies, worries about links to autism and 
religious reasons.

The Director of Public Health reported that the Annual Health and Environmental 
Protection Report highlights many areas of achievement within the Borough and 
provides recommendations for areas of focus that may be of interest to members of 
the Committee going forward.
 

        It was agreed:

1. Lo
rraine Chamberlin Head of Health and Environmental Protection

A Whittington, Public Health Register be thanked for their attendance.
2. The Head of Health and Environmental Protection would provide updated 
figures for members of the Committee in respect of the percentage of those premises 
that score a food hygiene rating of 3, 4, or 5.
3. Recommendations contained within the Health and Environmental Protection 
report will be reviewed by the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in twelve 
months.

HSC.422 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items for Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR KERRISON



Health Scrutiny Committee, 5 March 2018

6

Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.00 pm)


